

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; the States of CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, INDIANA, LOUISIANA, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MONTANA, NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OKLAHOMA, RHODE ISLAND, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, VIRGINIA, and WISCONSIN; the DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, the CITY OF CHICAGO, and the CITY OF NEW YORK *ex rel.*, and OSWALD BILOTTA,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS
CORPORATION,

Defendant.

11 Civ. 0071 (PGG)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT NOVARTIS
PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
LEGAL STANDARD	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Government Lacks Particularized Evidence and is not Permitted to Prove its Case Using Expert-Created Markers.....	9
A. The Government Failed To Establish Particularized Evidence to Prove the Nationwide Kickback Scheme It Originally Alleged, Despite an Extensive Investigation and Years of Discovery.....	10
B. The Government Cannot Save Its Lack of Evidence Through Application of Markers.	12
II. The Government Cannot Prosecute NPC for Conduct Released By The 2010 Settlement Agreement.	27
III. The Government Failed to Prove Causation with Respect To Both Damages And Liability.	30
A. The Government Cannot Prove that NPC Caused the Government to Suffer Actual Damages.	30
B. The Government’s Lack of Proof With Respect to Causation Renders It Unable To Establish Liability.....	34
IV. NPC Is Entitled To Summary Judgment on Claims Based on In-Office Lunch Programs that Were Never Part of this Case.....	39
A. Factual Background	40
B. The Government Has Insufficient Evidence To Survive Summary Judgment for Lunch-n Learns.....	42
C. Lunch-n-Learns Do Not Fit Within the Government’s Markers.	43
D. The Court Should Dismiss Claims Regarding Lunch-n-Learns Given the Extreme Prejudice to NPC.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aldridge v. Forest River, Inc.</i> , 635 F.3d 870 (7th Cir. 2011)	40, 45
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008)	33
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	8
<i>Ashlock v. Slone</i> , No. 10 Civ. 453, 2012 WL 3055775 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2012)	12
<i>Berk v. St. Vincent’s Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	17, 19
<i>Bloch v. Gerdis</i> , No. 10 Civ. 5144, 2011 WL 6003928 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2011)	17
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	14, 15, 17
<i>Castellanos v. Target Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 2775, 2013 WL 4017166 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2013)	21
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	8
<i>D’Amico v. City of New York</i> , 132 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Family Dollar Stores, Inc. v. United Fabrics Int’l, Inc.</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	40, 45
<i>Faust Harrison Pianos Corp. v. Allegro Pianos, LLC</i> , No. 09 CIV. 6707 ER, 2013 WL 2292050 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2013)	17
<i>Golden Pac. Bancorp. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 375 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Kulak v. City of New York</i> , 88 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1996)	17

Lopez v. Curry,
 454 F. Supp. 1200 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 1978), aff'd, 583 F.2d 1188 (2d Cir. 1978).....26

Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.,
 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008) 15, 17

McPherson v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.,
 457 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2006) 17

In re Miller,
 698 F. App’x 26, Summary Order (2d Cir. 2017)..... 26, 34

Oracle USA, Inc. v. SAP AG,
 264 F.R.D. 541 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 40, 41, 45

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prod., Inc.,
 530 U.S. 133 (2000)..... 17

S.E.C. v. Gonzalez de Castilla,
 184 F. Supp. 2d 365 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 19

In re Sharp Int’l Corp.,
 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005) 25

Simsbury-Avon Preservation Club, Inc. v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.,
 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009) 8

Sparta Commercial Servs., Inc. v. DZ Bank,
 680 F. App’x 17 (2d Cir. 2017) 15

Town of New Windsor v. Tesa Tuck, Inc.,
 935 F. Supp. 315 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 27

U.S. ex rel. Crews v. NCS Healthcare of Ill., Inc.,
 460 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) 26

United States et al. ex rel. Austin and Montgomery v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.,
 Civil Action No. 8:03-CV-1551 (M.D. Fla.) 27

United States et al. ex rel. Copeland v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.,
 Civil Action No. 06-CV-1630 (E.D. Pa.) 27

United States et al. ex rel. Garrity v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.,
 Civil Action No. 08-CV-2588 (E.D. Pa.) 27, 28

United States et al. ex rel. McKee v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.,
Civil Action No. 04-CV-1664 (E.D. Pa.) 27

United States ex rel. Booker v. Pfizer, Inc.,
188 F. Supp. 3d 122 (D. Mass. 2016)..... 11

United States ex rel. Feldman v. van Gorp,
697 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2012) 30, 32

United States ex rel. Greenfield v. Medco Health Solutions, Inc.,
880 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2018) 32, 35

United States ex rel. Kester v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,
41 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 32, 35

United States ex rel. King v. Solvay,
No. CV H-06-2662, 2016 WL 1258401 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2016), aff'd sub
nom. *United States ex rel King v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.*, 871 F.3d 318 (5th Cir.
2017)..... 11

United States ex rel. King v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.,
871 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2017) 35

United States ex rel. Polansky v. Pfizer, Inc.,
822 F.3d 613 (2d Cir. 2016) 35

United States ex rel. Schwedt v. Planning Research Corp.,
59 F.3d 196 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 32

United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah,
472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006) 32

United States ex rel. Wall v. Vista Hospice Care, Inc.,
No. 3:07-cv-00604-M, 2016 WL 3449833 (N.D. Tex. June 20, 2016) 18, 27

United States v. Bornstein,
423 U.S. 303 (1976) 34

United States v. Hibbs,
568 F.2d 347 (3d Cir. 1977) 31, 32

United States v. Krikheli,
461 Fed. App'x 7 (2d Cir. Feb. 2, 2012) 37

United States v. Luce,
873 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 2017) 30, 31, 32, 34

United States v. Miller,
645 F.2d 473 (5th Cir. 1981) 32

United States v. Quicken Loans,
No. 16-CV-14050, 2018 WL 1870605 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 19, 2018)..... 45

United States v. Rapoport,
514 F. Supp. 519 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)..... 32

United States v. Reichel,
Crim. No. 1:15-cr-10324 (D. Mass. June 17, 2016)..... 37

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar,
136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016) 22, 33

Vargas v. Keane,
86 F.3d 1273 (2d Cir. 1996) 26

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 27

Wall St. Assocs v. Brodsky,
257 A.D.2d 526 (1st Dep’t 1999)..... 25

Statutes & Rules

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)..... 30, 35

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b) passim

Anti-Kickback Statute passim

False Claims Act passim

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 56..... 1, 8

SDNY Local Rule 56.1 5

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act 36

FRCP Rule 9(b) 11

Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act 25
